



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

February 7, 2019

Homebuyers resuming search amid improving inventory, attractive terms

KIRKLAND, Washington (February 7, 2019) – Homebuyers around Washington state are making their way back to the market, hoping to take advantage of improving inventory, attractive interest rates, and more approachable sellers, according to officials with Northwest Multiple Listing Service.

Northwest MLS statistics for January show year-over-year improvement in the volume of new listings and total inventory, along with moderating selling prices. Although fewer pending sales (mutually accepted offers) were reported than a year ago (down about 3.3 percent), January was the smallest year-over-year decline since May 2018 when the drop was about 2.7 percent.

Commenting on the MLS statistics summarizing last month's activity, broker Gary O'Leyar said January's post-holiday real estate activity doesn't normally pick up until later in the month, but this year the uptick began early. "January started as a bit of a surprise. Open house activity was very robust, and we saw multiple offers in numerous instances again," reported O'Leyar, the owner of Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices Signature Properties in Seattle.

Brokers tallied 7,564 pending sales during January, a decline from a year-ago when they recorded 7,820 transactions.

Seven counties had increases in pending sales of single family homes and condos compared with 12 months ago, including King (up nearly 7.5 percent) and Snohomish (up 3.8 percent).

James Young, director of the Washington Center for Real Estate Research at the University of Washington, commented on pending sales. The mixed results, including "healthy growth" in King and Snohomish counties, "corresponds well to upward movement in mortgage applications late in December, a leading indicator for the month to follow," he noted, adding, "One should expect to see increased sales activity in the coming months throughout the region if mortgage applications continue to stabilize or increase."

J. Lennox Scott, chairman and CEO of John L. Scott Real Estate, said buyers "came out of the woodwork" after the holidays, eager to take advantage of better housing conditions. "Areas close to the job centers are seeing improved affordability from spring 2018," he said, attributing it to lower interest rates, strong job growth, and adjusted pricing.

Scott said buyers are also attracted by expanded inventory resulting from the addition of new listings and a higher number of unsold inventory, although he noted "inventory levels are still considered a shortage."

Prospective buyers who sat out the second half of 2018 or were pushed to the sidelines during last year's heated market are finding better buying conditions, agreed Robb Wasser, branch manager at Windermere Real Estate/East. "Interest rates are near a nine month low and buyers have a stronger platform for negotiating, which have helped drive a 9 percent increase in pending sales of single family homes in King County," Wasser stated.

-more-

MLS members added 7,090 new listings of single family homes and condos during January, up from the year-ago figure of 6,805 and nearly doubling December's total of 3,631. At month end there were 11,687 active listings in the database, up more than 45 percent from the year-ago total of 8,037. Listing inventory more than doubled in both King and Snohomish counties.

Sixteen counties, including all four in the Puget Sound region, reported more inventory than a year ago. Even with sizable gains, supply is still tight at 2.4 months system-wide. (In general, four to six months typically indicates a balanced market.)

"The rise in inventory is largely due to investors who are selling because they believe the market has peaked and they want to unload their properties before interest rates rise too far," said OB Jacobi, president of Windermere Real Estate.

"New listing inventory in King County is bringing more homebuyers to the market. We are enjoying increased open house traffic, including during the Super Bowl weekend," remarked Dean Rebhuhn, owner of Village Homes and Properties in Woodinville. He also commented on the early arrival of the spring market, crediting jobs and immigration as factors. "Properly priced homes are selling!" he exclaimed.

Mike Grady, president and COO of Coldwell Banker Bain, expects activity to pick up heading into spring, as is customary. "I have absolutely no concerns about 2019 being a strong year, with prices rising 4-to-6 percent and units up 10-to-12 percent. There is no reason for sellers not to move on with their lives and list their homes," he remarked.

Northwest MLS figures show an area-wide price gain of just over 5 percent on January's 4,865 closed sales of single family homes and condos. Only six of the 23 counties in the report had year-over-year price drops. Among them was King County where prices slipped about one percentage point, from \$571,250 to \$565,000.

Prices on single family homes (excluding condos) rose 5.4 percent from the same month a year ago. In the four-county Puget Sound region, prices increased in Kitsap, Pierce and Snohomish counties, but decreased about 2.9 percent in King County, dropping from \$628,388 to \$610,000. Prices for single family homes in Kitsap County, where there is only about 1.7 months of supply, surged nearly 14.7 percent when compared to a year ago.

"The minor decline in King County home prices in January doesn't mean the housing market is tanking; it's primarily because of the significant increase in the number of homes for sale," suggested Jacobi. "We may see prices take minor dips periodically in the coming year, but for the most part they are expected to continue rising, just at a far more modest rate than in recent years," he added.

"Median prices on closed sales continue to remain stable in January with continued strong upward growth in outlying counties," stated Young. "Pierce, Kitsap, and Thurston counties outpaced King and Snohomish counties in price growth, consistent with the past few months. This trend indicates that many first-time buyers and middle-income families are continuing to look to the outer regions of the area for value. Strong price growth in Lewis and Whatcom counties also support this general trend of outward migration along the I-5 corridor," he added.

Mike Larson, president/designated broker at ALLEN Realtors in Lakewood (Pierce County) concurred, describing the slowdown in activity during the second half of 2018 as a "much-needed correction." Sellers in King and Snohomish counties "got caught up in the craziness so many buyers turned to Pierce County for their affordability solution," something he expects will continue this year.

Condo prices rose slightly, about 1.6 percent, as inventory more than doubled from a year ago. The median price for the 645 condos that closed last month area-wide was \$325,000. In King County, where more than half the sales occurred, the median price was \$383,500, up slightly from the year-ago figure of \$380,000.

Several brokers expressed optimism for a busy spring.

“Buyers are signaling a more aggressive spring market with an uptick in search activity and high application rates with mortgage companies,” said George Moorhead, designated broker at Bentley Properties. He also noted would-be owners are commenting on having more options to consider and “are feeling the real estate market is less volatile.” He also reported sellers are similarly encouraged by having more options, “and not having to race around with the fear of making a housing mistake.”

“We’ve clearly been in a transitioning market, but given the ongoing demand for real estate in the Greater Seattle area, we may have adjusted to a ‘new market reality’ wherein inventory is up and prices have re-aligned, but there is still strong demand for housing. I would expect to see a robust regional real estate market going forward into spring,” stated O’Leyar.

The director of the Washington Center for Real Estate Research was more guarded in his expectations. “Increasing inventory and moderate price growth in urban counties (and growth in outer regions of the Puget Sound) point to several problems relating to how potential homebuyers see things moving forward,” said James Young. He referenced figures from the National Association of Homebuilders National Trends Report indicating a shrinking pool of buyers.

“The picture for first-time buyer affordability in the longer term for the region is not bright for potential homeowners unless changes in the housing supply framework throughout the area are addressed soon.”

Larson also expressed concerns around affordability, “particularly for entry-level buyers as well as move-down buyers who also want to sell. The middle rungs on the housing ladder are slowly disappearing,” he remarked. Options like condos could help fill that void, he suggested, but believes they won’t be built “until the state legislature reforms the condo liability laws.”

Affordability is a “crucial issue” for 72 percent of millennial renters, according to a survey by Apartment List.

Northwest Multiple Listing Service, owned by its member real estate firms, is the largest full-service MLS in the Northwest. Its membership of around 2,200 member offices includes more than 29,000 real estate professionals. The organization, based in Kirkland, Wash., currently serves 23 counties in the state.

###

Next page: Statistical charts

Single Fam. Homes + Condos	LISTINGS		PENDING SALES	CLOSED SALES			MONTHS OF INVENTORY	
	New Listings	Total Active	# Pending Sales	# Closings	Avg. Price	Median Price	This month	Same mo., year ago
King	2,591	3,688	2,452	1,575	\$676,809	\$565,000	2.34	0.92
Snohomish	1,101	1,452	1,239	725	\$467,439	\$430,000	2.00	0.80
Pierce	1,245	1,623	1,418	895	\$374,723	\$326,950	1.81	1.36
Kitsap	338	471	363	272	\$402,286	\$340,000	1.73	1.22
Mason	98	200	121	70	\$252,621	\$219,900	2.86	2.38
Skagit	134	316	175	110	\$373,744	\$339,950	2.87	2.34
Grays Harbor	96	287	119	92	\$211,848	\$178,750	3.12	3.42
Lewis	93	218	111	57	\$237,795	\$228,200	3.82	2.99
Cowlitz	106	193	122	87	\$254,325	\$242,000	2.22	1.75
Grant	69	205	78	67	\$217,472	\$199,000	3.06	4.20
Thurston	347	528	459	276	\$333,826	\$311,000	1.91	1.61
San Juan	24	151	21	11	\$635,764	\$637,000	13.73	7.65
Island	127	292	144	87	\$401,457	\$335,000	3.36	1.88
Kittitas	43	143	57	43	\$431,150	\$350,000	3.33	2.95
Jefferson	50	119	48	24	\$424,725	\$390,000	4.96	3.78
Okanogan	28	193	31	30	\$173,132	\$171,625	6.43	7.19
Whatcom	257	549	267	182	\$398,683	\$367,500	3.02	2.24
Clark	85	150	74	62	\$393,034	\$342,500	2.42	2.05
Pacific	50	196	44	31	\$211,390	\$207,000	6.32	5.71
Ferry	5	44	3	3	\$98,167	\$119,500	14.67	7.80
Clallam	62	205	79	59	\$301,304	\$300,651	3.47	2.38
Chelan	65	203	69	43	\$385,906	\$338,000	4.72	3.93
Douglas	31	81	34	26	\$331,373	\$332,400	3.12	2.68
Others	45	180	36	38	\$234,917	\$241,250	4.74	4.53
Total	7,090	11,687	7,564	4,865	\$473,150	\$381,900	2.40	1.51

4-county Puget Sound Region Pending Sales (SFH + Condo combined)

(totals include King, Snohomish, Pierce & Kitsap counties)

	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
2001	4334	5056	5722	5399	5631	5568	5434	5544	4040	4387	4155	3430
2002	4293	4735	5569	5436	6131	5212	5525	6215	5394	5777	4966	4153
2003	4746	5290	6889	6837	7148	7202	7673	7135	6698	6552	4904	4454
2004	4521	6284	8073	7910	7888	8186	7583	7464	6984	6761	6228	5195
2005	5426	6833	8801	8420	8610	8896	8207	8784	7561	7157	6188	4837
2006	5275	6032	8174	7651	8411	8094	7121	7692	6216	6403	5292	4346
2007	4869	6239	7192	6974	7311	6876	6371	5580	4153	4447	3896	2975
2008	3291	4167	4520	4624	4526	4765	4580	4584	4445	3346	2841	2432
2009	3250	3407	4262	5372	5498	5963	5551	5764	5825	5702	3829	3440
2010	4381	5211	6821	7368	4058	4239	4306	4520	4350	4376	3938	3474
2011	4272	4767	6049	5732	5963	5868	5657	5944	5299	5384	4814	4197
2012	4921	6069	7386	7015	7295	6733	6489	6341	5871	6453	5188	4181
2013	5548	6095	7400	7462	7743	7374	7264	6916	5951	6222	5083	3957
2014	5406	5587	7099	7325	8055	7546	7169	6959	6661	6469	5220	4410
2015	5791	6541	8648	8671	8620	8608	8248	7792	7179	6977	5703	4475
2016	5420	6703	8130	8332	9153	8869	8545	8628	7729	7487	6115	4727
2017	5710	6024	7592	7621	9188	9042	8514	8637	7441	7740	6094	4460
2018	5484	5725	7373	7565	8742	8052	7612	6893	6235	6367	5328	4037
2019	5472											